SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 649

In Memory of Joshua Alan Frazier

WHEREAS, No words can soften the pain of a young life cut short, and we join the family and many friends of Joshua Alan "Joppie" Frazier in mourning the death of this promising young man; and

WHEREAS, Born May 2, 1988, in Jacksonville, Texas, Josh was a lifelong resident of Palestine and was a vital and valued member of his community; and

WHEREAS, A junior at Westwood High School, Josh was also a welcome presence at Westwood Baptist Church, where he was active in the youth group, and his absence is also deeply felt among his friends and teammates on the Westwood Panthers basketball team; and

WHEREAS, Though saddened by his passing, we take comfort in remembering him at his happiest, and his vivacious spirit will continue to shine brightly in the hearts of all who knew him; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 79th Legislature, hereby pay tribute to the life of Joshua Alan Frazier of Palestine and extend sincere sympathy to his family: his parents, Clifton and Vonda Frazier; his brothers, Chris Frazier and Matt Frazier; his sister, Lisa Frazier; his grandmothers, Nancy Estes and Beth Frazier; and to his other family members and many friends; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for his family and that when the Texas Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Joshua Alan "Joppie" Frazier.

Staples

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 20, 2005, by a rising vote.

President of the Senate

Secretary of the Senate